
Report on Administratively Established Non-General Fund Information 
for Submittal to the 2024 Legislature 

Department: 
Program ID(s): 
Name of Fund: 
Legal Authority: 

Labor and Industrial Relations 
LBR 111/PA 
Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) 
Administrativeli'., Created 

Contact Name: Susan Nagamine 
Phone Number: ~8~0~8-~5~8~6-~9~9~73~-----­

Fund Type (MOF):_,P,...,.,,==~-----­
Appropriation Account Number~S~-XX~-~2~1~6-~L~------

Intended Purpose: The Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) for Workers Program is a federal entitlement program that assists workers impacted by foreign 
trade. Through the provision of a number of employment-related benefits and services, the TAA Program provides trade-affected workers with opportunities 
to obtain the support, resources, skills, and credentials they need to return to the workforce in a good job in an in-demand induatry. The program services 
include training, employment and case management services, job search allowances, relocation allowances, wage supplements for workers aged 50 and 
older, and Trade Readjustment Allowances (TRA). 

Source of Revenues: CFDA 17.245 

Current Program Activities/Allowable Expenses: The weekly subsistence payments and wage supplements ofTRA and A/RTAA are administered under 
the Unemployment Insurance program (see CFDA 17.225). State unemployment compensation and extended benefits must be exhausted before TRA is 
paid to eligible claimants. Trade impacted workers are eligible to receive job search and relocation allowances in addition to the costs of training. They may 
be paid subsistence and transportation allowances to attend approved training outside the normal commuting distance of a worker's regular place of 
residence. 

Purpose of Proposed Ceiling Increase (if applicable): 

Variances: None 

Financial Data -
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY2024 "'7!V2025 FY 2026 
!actual) (actual] factual' ractual' I estimated\ -7estimated\ -iestimated' 

Annrooriation Ceilina 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 500,000 300,000 300,000 
Bei:iinnini:i Cash Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Revenues 
Exoenditures 346,213 466,289 336,722 71,501 150,000 150,000 150,000 

Transfers 
List each net transfer in/auV or nro·ection in/out; list each account number 

346,213 466,289 336,722 71,501 150,000 150,000 150,000 

Net Total Transfers 346,213 466,289 336,722 71,501 150,000 150,000 150,000 

Endina Cash Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Cash Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Additional Information-
Amount Requested by Bond 
Covenants 

Amount from Bond Proceeds 

Amount Held in coos, Escrow 
Accounts, or Other Investments 
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Name of Fund: Trade Adjustment Assistance 
Appropriation Account Number: S-XX-216-L 
Fund Type (MOF): ...E 
Legal Authority: Administratively Established 

Statement of Objectives 

Non-General Fund Program Measures Report 
for submittal to the 2024 Legislature 

Department of: Labor and Industrial Relations 

Intended Purpose: The Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) for Workers Program is a federal entitlement program that assists workers impacted by 
foreign trade. Through the provision of a number of employment-related benefits and services, the TAA Program provides trade-affected workers with 
opportun ities to obtain the support, resources, skills, and credentials they need to return to the workforce in a good job in an in-demand Industry. The 
program services include training, employment and case management services, job search allowances, relocation allowances, wage supplements for 
workers aged 50 and older, and Trade Readjustment Allowances (TRA). 

Fund Measures of Effectiveness 
FY 

2023-24 
FY 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 
FY 

2026-27 
FY 

2027-28 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 

% of Job aoolicants who found jobs 

Program Size Indicators 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7 . 
8 . 
9 . 
10. 

Job aoolicants receivinq DUR Placement Services 

Form 37-48 (rev. Aug. 2022) 

FY 
2022-23 

3,500 

77 

FY 
2023-24 

3,500 

77 

FY 
2024-25 

3,500 

77 

FY 
2025-26 

- ' 

3 500 

77 

FY 
2026-27 

3 500 

77 

FY 
2027-28 

3 500 

FY 
2028-29 

77 

FY 
2028-29 

3 500 



Name of Fund: Trade Adjustment Assistance 
Appropriation Account Number: S-XX-216-L 
Fund Type (MOF): _E 
Legal Authority: Administratively Established 

Fund Activities Encompassed 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4 . 
5. 
6. 
7 . 
8. 
9. 
10. 

No. of job openinqs from employers 

Form 37-48 (rev. Aug. 2022) 

Non-General Fund Program Measures Report 
for submittal to the 2024 Legislature 

Department of: Labor and Industrial Relations 

FY 
2023-24 

13,200 

FY 
2024-25 

13,200 

FY 
2025•26 

13,200 

-· 

' 

FY 
2026-27 

13 200 

FY 
2027-28 

13 200 

FY 
2028-29 

13,200 



Non-General Fund Cost Element Report 
for submittal to the 2024 Legislature 

Department: Labor and Industrial Relations 
Name of fund: Trade Adjustment Assistance 
Legal Authority: Administratively Created 
Fund Type (MOF): P 
Appropriation Account Number: S-XX-216-L 

A. Personal Services 

B. Other Current Expenses 

C. Equipment 

M. Motor Vehicles 

L. Leases 

TOTAL 

Form 37-49 (rev. Aug. 2022) 

FY 
2023-24 

Estimated 
100,000 

47,876 

1,000 

0 

1,124 

150,000 

FY 
2024-25 

Estimated 
105,000 

42,876 

1,000 

0 

1,124 

150,000 

FY 
2025-26 

Estimated 
105,000 

42,876 

1,000 

0 

1.124 

150,000 

FY· -
2tl26-27 

Estimated 
105,000 

42 876 

1 000 

0 

1.124 

_ 150,000 

FY 
2027-28 

Estimated 
105,000 

42,876 

1,000 

0 

1124 

150,000 

FY 
2028-29 

Estimated 
105,000 

42,876 

1,000 

0 

1,124 

150,000 
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