Report on Administratively Established Non-General Fund Information

for Submittal to the 2024 Legislature

Department:	Labor and Industrial Relations	Contact Name: Susan Nagamine
Program ID(s):	LBR 111/PA	Phone Number: 808-586-9973
Name of Fund:	Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA)	Fund Type (MOF): P
Legal Authority:	Administratively Created	Appropriation Account Number S-XX-216-L

Intended Purpose: The Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) for Workers Program is a federal entitlement program that assists workers impacted by foreign trade. Through the provision of a number of employment-related benefits and services, the TAA Program provides trade-affected workers with opportunities to obtain the support, resources, skills, and credentials they need to return to the workforce in a good job in an in-demand industry. The program services include training, employment and case management services, job search allowances, relocation allowances, wage supplements for workers aged 50 and older, and Trade Readjustment Allowances (TRA).

Source of Revenues: CFDA 17.245

Current Program Activities/Allowable Expenses: The weekly subsistence payments and wage supplements of TRA and A/RTAA are administered under the Unemployment Insurance program (see CFDA 17.225). State unemployment compensation and extended benefits must be exhausted before TRA is paid to eligible claimants. Trade impacted workers are eligible to receive job search and relocation allowances in addition to the costs of training. They may be paid subsistence and transportation allowances to attend approved training outside the normal commuting distance of a worker's regular place of residence.

Purpose of Proposed Ceiling Increase (if applicable):

Variances: None

		F	inancial Data			-,-,-	
•-	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023	FY 2024	FY 2025	FY 2026
	(actual)	(actual)	(actual)	(actual)	(estimated)	(estimated)	(estimated)
Appropriation Ceiling	2,000,000	2,000,000	2,000,000	2,000,000	500,000	300,000	300,000
Beginning Cash Balance		0	0	0	0	0	0
Revenues							
Expenditures	346,213	466,289	336,722	71,501	150,000	150,000	150,000
Transfers	1					·	
List each net transfer in/out/ or pro							
	346,213	466,289	336,722	71,501	150,000	150,000	150,000
Net Total Transfers	346,213	466,289	336,722	71,501	150,000	150,000	150,000
Ending Cash Balance	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Encumbrances							
Unencumbered Cash Balance	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Additional Information:							
Amount Requested by Bond							
Covenants							
Amount from Bond Proceeds							
Amount Held in CODs, Escrow							
Accounts, or Other Investments							

Non-General Fund Program Measures Report for submittal to the 2024 Legislature Department of: <u>Labor and Industrial Relations</u>

Name of Fund: <u>Trade Adjustment Assistance</u> Appropriation Account Number: <u>S-XX-216-L</u>

Fund Type (MOF): P

Legal Authority: Administratively Established

Statement of Objectives

Intended Purpose: The Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) for Workers Program is a federal entitlement program that assists workers impacted by foreign trade. Through the provision of a number of employment-related benefits and services, the TAA Program provides trade-affected workers with opportunities to obtain the support, resources, skills, and credentials they need to return to the workforce in a good job in an in-demand Industry. The program services include training, employment and case management services, job search allowances, relocation allowances, wage supplements for workers aged 50 and older, and Trade Readjustment Allowances (TRA).

Fund Measures of Effectiveness		FY FY 2023-24 2024-25		FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	FY 2027-28	FY 2028-29
 % of Job applicants who found jobs 3. 		77	77	77	77	77	77
4. 5. 6. 7. 8.							
9. 10. Program Size Indicators	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	FY 2027-28	FY 2028-29
Job applicants receiving DLIR Placement Services 3.	3,500	3,500	3,500	3,500	3,500	3,500	3,500
4. 5. 6. 7.							
8. 9. 10.					Con no constitution of the		

Non-General Fund Program Measures Report for submittal to the 2024 Legislature Department of: Labor and Industrial Relations

Name of Fund: <u>Trade Adjustment Assistance</u> Appropriation Account Number: <u>S-XX-216-L</u>

Fund Type (MOF): P

Legal Authority: Administratively Established

	FY	FY	FY	FY	FY	FY
Fund Activities Encompassed	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No. of job openings from employers	13,200	13,200	13,200	13,200	13,200	13,200
2.				7774		
3.						
4.						
5.						
6.						
7.						
8.						
9.						
10.						

Non-General Fund Cost Element Report for submittal to the 2024 Legislature

Department: Labor and Industrial Relations Name of fund: Trade Adjustment Assistance Legal Authority: Administratively Created Fund Type (MOF): P

Appropriation Account Number: S-XX-216-L

	FY	FY	FY	FY.	FY	FY
	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
A. Personal Services	100,000	105,000	105,000	105,000	105,000	105,000
B. Other Current Expenses	47,876	42,876	42,876	42,876	42,876	42,876
C. Equipment	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000
M. Motor Vehicles	0	0	0	0	0	0
L. Leases	1,124	1,124	1,124	1,124	1,124	1,124
TOTAL	150,000	150,000	150,000	150,000	150,000	150,000